

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
In the Supreme Court

---

APPEAL FROM COLLETON COUNTY  
Court of Common Pleas

Howard P. King, Circuit Court Judge

---

Case Number 2004-CP-15-347

---

Palmetto Princess, LLC, ..... Respondent,

v.

Town of Edisto Beach ..... Appellant.

---

FINAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Heath P. Taylor  
Moore, Taylor & Thomas, P.A.  
1700 Sunset Boulevard  
Post Office Box 5709  
West Columbia, South Carolina 29171  
(803) 796-9160  
Attorney for Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Statement of Issues on Appeal ..... 1

Statement of the Case ..... 1

Facts ..... 1

Argument

I. THE LOWER COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT TOWN OF EDISTO  
BEACH ORDINANCE § 58-138 VIOLATES ARTICLE VIII, § 14 OF THE  
CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ..... 2

A. Municipalities cannot prohibit conduct which is regulated by state law .. 2

i. Appellant incorrectly argues that §58-138 does not conflict with the  
criminal laws of the State ..... 3

ii. The South Carolina Legislature has regulated gambling and  
expressly refused to prohibit gambling vessels ..... 4

B. Appellant incorrectly argues that this Court’s holdings in Diamonds  
and Connor are restricted to matters involving fundamental rights ..... 5

Conclusion ..... 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

Connor v. Town of Hilton Head Island, 314 S.C. 251, 442 S.E.2d 608 (1994) . . . . . 2, 3, 6

Diamonds v. Greenville County, 325 S.C. 154, 480 S.E. 718 (1997) . . . . . 2, 3, 4, 6

Hospitality Ass’n of S.C. v. County of Charleston, 320 S.C. 219,  
464 S.E.2d 113 (1995) . . . . . 5

Quality Towing, Inc. v. City of Myrtle Beach, 340 S.C. 29, 530 S.E.2d 369 (2000) . . . . . 5, 6

Stardancer Casino, Inc. v. Stewart, 347 S.C. 377, 556 S.E.2d 357 (2001) . . . . . 4, 5

Statutes

S.C. Code Ann. § 5-7-30 (2004) . . . . . 2

2 James L. Underwood, The Constitution of South Carolina, 133 (1989) . . . . . 3

S.C. Const. Art. VIII, § 14(5) . . . . . 2, 5, 6
